
3.26.14  

Music NCTE Ad Hoc Committee (including Instrumental Music and Vocal Music) 

Concordia Fallbrook, 570 Fallbrook Blvd., Lincoln, NE 68521  

Ad Hoc Committee Requirements Possible Ad Hoc Committee Members 

Current Teachers— 
Currently endorsed and employed practitioners in 
approved or accredited public or private schools in the 
endorsement area at the grade levels under 
consideration. 

1. Eric Snyder, LPS
esnyder@lps.org 

2. Lisa Childs, Kearney Public (Park Elem)
lisa.childs@kearneypublic.org  

Faculty Members— 
Faculty members from a college of DOE who are 
teaching professional education courses or serve as 
the Certification Official at an approved educator 
preparation institution. 

1. Michael Stephens, Chadron State
mstephens@csc.edu 

2. Tom Wandzilak, UNL (Certification Official)
twandzilak1@unl.edu  

Specialists in the Content Area— 
Might include Arts and Sciences college faculty or 
Persons drawn from professional practice in the 
endorsement area. 

1. Glenn Nierman, UN-L     (??)
gnieman@unl.edu 

2. Ken Meints, Peru State College
KMeints@peru.edu 

Administrators— 
Administrative or supervisory personnel from 
approved or accredited public or private schools with 
responsibility for supervision, leadership, or personnel 
functions at the grade levels and/or in the content 
area. 

1. Steve Baker, Elkhorn Public Schools
sbaker@epsne.org 

2. Darrell Peterson, Ainsworth Community
Schools  dkpeters@esu17.org  

NCTE Representation— 
Representation from the NCTE Standing Committee to 
which the endorsement has been assigned. 

Doreen Jankovich – NCTE Committee C  
doreen.jankovich@gmail.com 

NDE Representative with responsibilities related to 
the endorsement area.  (Ad Hoc Chair) 

1. Debbie DeFrain, NDE
Debbie.DeFrain@nebraska.gov 

Representatives of national/state specialty 
professional associations or professionals drawn from 
areas of employment related to the content area. 

1. Judy Bush (NMEA), LPS
jbush@lps.org 

2. Lindsay Lund (Kearney Catholic HS)
Lindsay.lund@kearneycatholic.org 

Additional P-12 school practitioners or higher 
education faculty to equalize the representation 
between these two groups. 

A NDE designee, who will be a non-voting member 
and serve as a consultant for the ad hoc committee. 

Pat Madsen, NDE      
pat.madsen@nebraska.gov 
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